

No. 19-1037

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIMBERLY THAMES,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WESTLAND, MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS J. CURLEW
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. ROBERTS
CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS
& ACHO, P.L.C.
17436 College Parkway
Livonia, MI 48152
(734) 261-2400
dcurlew@cmda-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

296807



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Introduction	2
Substantive Facts	3
Procedural Facts.....	15
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT BE BAITED BY THAMES' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ISSUE (<i>MENS REA FOR CONVICTION</i>) THAT THE FACTUAL CONTEXT OF HER CASE (<i>PROBABLE CAUSE FOR ARREST</i>) DOES NOT ACTUALLY PRESENT TO THE COURT.....	18
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RESOLVED THIS CASE ON THE GROUND THAT THE RESPONDENTS' ARREST OF PETITIONER THAMES WAS REASONABLE.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	20
<i>Ashcroft v Al-Kidd</i> , 56 U.S. 731 (2011)	19
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	18
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	23
<i>Cass v. City of New York</i> , 864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Dollard v. Whisenand</i> , 964 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	18
<i>Kaley v. U.S.</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	21
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	23
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>Thames v. City of Westland</i> , 796 Fed. Appx. 251 (6th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Thames v. City of Westland</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 783 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	1
<i>U.S. v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	20, 23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Watts v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	20

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
M.C.L. 750.543m	2, 20
